



---

---

IN THE

# Supreme Court of the State of Delaware



MARTIN MARIETTA MATERIALS, INC.,  
*Plaintiff/Counterclaim*  
*Defendant Below-Appellant,*

v.

VULCAN MATERIALS COMPANY,  
*Defendant/Counterclaim*  
*Plaintiff Below-Appellee.*

**No. 254, 2012**

COURT BELOW:

COURT OF CHANCERY OF  
THE STATE OF DELAWARE,  
C.A. No. 7102-CS

---

---

## ANSWERING BRIEF FOR APPELLEE

---

---

*Of Counsel:*

Kenneth B. Forrest  
Theodore N. Mirvis  
George T. Conway III  
William Savitt  
WACHTELL, LIPTON, ROSEN & KATZ  
51 West 52nd Street  
New York, New York 10019  
212-403-1000

SEITZ ROSS ARONSTAM & MORITZ LLP  
Collins J. Seitz, Jr. (No. 2237)  
David E. Ross (No. 5228)  
Garrett B. Moritz (No. 5646)  
100 South West Street, Suite 400  
Wilmington, Delaware 19801  
302-576-1600

*Attorneys for Defendant/Counterclaim*  
*Plaintiff Below-Appellee*

May 21, 2012

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
NATURE OF THE PROCEEDINGS .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	5
I.    Martin and Vulcan Explore a Negotiated Transaction. ....	5
II.   Martin Insists on Confidentiality Protections.....	5
III.  Martin and Vulcan Negotiate the NDA to Ensure Secrecy and Protect Each Company’s Nonpublic Information.....	6
IV.  The Parties Sign the JDA to Provide Additional Protections.....	7
V.   Martin Uses Vulcan’s Nonpublic Information to Assess Antitrust Risk and Synergies. ....	8
VI.  Armed with Vulcan’s Information, Martin Decides to Go Hostile. ....	9
VII. Martin’s Consciousness of Guilt. ....	9
VIII. Martin Discloses Nonpublic Information for Tactical Advantage. ....	11
ARGUMENT .....	12
I.    MARTIN DOES NOT CHALLENGE TWO GROUNDS ON WHICH THE JUDGMENT RESTS.....	12
A.  Question Presented.....	12
B.  Scope of Review .....	12
C.  Merits of the Argument.....	12
II.   THE CHANCELLOR CORRECTLY CONCLUDED THAT MARTIN VIOLATED THE USE RESTRICTIONS OF THE NDA.....	14
A.  Question Presented.....	14
B.  Scope of Review .....	14
C.  Merits of the Argument.....	14
III.  THE CHANCELLOR CORRECTLY CONCLUDED THAT MARTIN VIOLATED THE USE RESTRICTIONS OF THE JDA. ....	21
A.  Question Presented.....	21

B. Scope of Review ..... 21

C. Merits of the Argument..... 21

IV. THE CHANCELLOR CORRECTLY HELD THAT DISCLOSING TRANSACTION INFORMATION BREACHED THE NDA ..... 23

A. Question Presented..... 23

B. Scope of Review ..... 23

C. Merits of the Argument..... 23

1. Vulcan’s reading of the NDA is reasonable. .... 23

2. Martin disclosed more than the SEC Rules required. .... 26

3. Martin’s PR campaign breached the NDA. .... 28

V. MARTIN CANNOT CREATE ITS OWN LEGAL REQUIREMENT. 29

A. Question Presented..... 29

B. Scope of Review ..... 29

C. Merits of the Argument..... 29

VI. THE COURT OF CHANCERY’S ENTRY OF AN INJUNCTION WAS NOT AN ABUSE OF DISCRETION ..... 30

A. Question Presented..... 30

B. Scope of Review ..... 30

C. Merits of the Argument..... 30

CONCLUSION ..... 35

\* \* \*

Non-Disclosure Agreement,  
dated May 3, 2010 ..... Ex. A

Joint Defense, Common Interest and Confidentiality Agreement,  
dated as of May 18, 2010.....Ex. B

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Airgas, Inc. v. Air Products &amp; Chemicals, Inc.</i> , 8 A.3d 1182 (Del. 2010) .....	16
<i>Carlisle v. Delaware Trust Co.</i> , 99 A.2d 764 (Del. 1953) .....	25
<i>Certicom Corp. v. Research in Motion Ltd.</i> (2009) 94 O.R. 3d 511 (Can. Ont. Sup. Ct. J.).....	16, 17, 18, 20
<i>Cirrus Holding Co. v. Cirrus Industries, Inc.</i> , 794 A.2d 1191 (Del. Ch. 2001).....	31
<i>Dominion Video Satellite, Inc. v. Echostar Satellite Corp.</i> , 356 F.3d 1256 (10th Cir. 2004) .....	32
<i>El Paso Natural Gas Co. v. TransAmerican Natural Gas Corp.</i> , 669 A.2d 36 (Del. 1995) .....	32
<i>Essential Enterprises Corp. v. Automatic Steel Prods., Inc.</i> , 159 A.2d 288 (Del. Ch. 1960).....	16
<i>Gildor v. Optical Solutions, Inc.</i> , 2006 WL 4782348 (Del. Ch. June 5, 2006).....	31 n.8
<i>Grynberg v. Burke</i> , 1981 WL 17034 (Del. Ch. Aug. 31, 1981) .....	29
<i>GTSI Corp. v. Eyak Technologies, LLC</i> , 10 A.3d 1116 (Del. Ch. 2010).....	31 n.8
<i>Harrah’s Entertainment, Inc. v. JCC Holding Co.</i> , 802 A.2d 294 (Del. Ch. 2002).....	24
<i>Hexion Specialty Chemicals, Inc. v. Huntsman Corp.</i> , 965 A.2d 715 (Del. Ch. 2008).....	31 n.8
<i>In re Home Shopping Network, Inc. Shareholders Litigation</i> , 1993 WL 172371 (Del. Ch. May 19, 1993).....	15
<i>In re Keyspan Corp. Securities Litigation</i> , 383 F. Supp. 2d 358 (E.D.N.Y. 2003) .....	28

<i>In re Pure Resources, Inc., Shareholders Litigation</i> , 808 A.2d 421 (Del. Ch. 2002).....	16-17
<i>Kansas City S. v. Grupo TMM, S.A.</i> , 2003 WL 22659332 (Del. Ch. Nov. 4, 2003) .....	31 n.8
<i>Levitt v. Bouvier</i> , 287 A.2d 671 (Del. 1972) .....	14, 21, 26
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. American Legacy Foundation</i> , 903 A.2d 728 (Del. 2006) .....	3-4, 17, 22
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....	34
<i>M3 Healthcare v. Family Practice Associates</i> , 996 A.2d 1279 (Del. 2010) .....	13
<i>Mark T. v. Judith T.</i> , 430 A.2d 792 (Del. 1981) .....	34
<i>Murphy v. State</i> , 632 A.2d 1150 (Del. 1993) .....	12, 13
<i>Osborn v. Kemp</i> , 991 A.2d 1153 (Del. 2010) .....	30
<i>Peckham v. Indus. Sec. Co.</i> , 113 A. 799 (Del. Super. Ct. 1921) .....	29
<i>Penn Mutual Life Insurance Co. v. Oglesby</i> , 695 A.2d 1146 (Del. 1997) .....	24
<i>Resnik v. Swartz</i> , 303 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2002).....	27
<i>Rhone-Poulenc Basic Chemicals Co. v. American Motorists Ins.</i> , 616 A.2d 1192 (Del. 1992) .....	14
<i>SLC Beverages, Inc. v. Burnup &amp; Sims, Inc.</i> , 1987 WL 16035 (Del. Ch. Aug. 20, 1987) .....	31 n.8
<i>Sonitrol Holding Co. v. Marceau Investissements</i> , 607 A.2d 1177 (Del. 1992) .....	14, 21, 22
<i>Steppi v. Stromwasser</i> , 297 A.2d 26 (Del. 1972) .....	32 n.9

<i>Stilwell v. Parsons</i> , 145 A.2d 397 (Del. 1958) .....	13
<i>Taylor v. Diamond State Port Corp.</i> , 14 A.3d 536 (Del. 2011) .....	25
<i>True North Communications Inc. v. Publicis S.A.</i> , 711 A.2d 34 (Del. Ch. 1997).....	31 n.8
<i>United Rentals, Inc. v. RAM Holdings, Inc.</i> , 937 A.2d 810 (Del. Ch. 2007).....	24
<i>US WEST Inc. v. Time Warner, Inc.</i> , 1996 WL 307445 (Del. Ch. June 6, 1996).....	25
<i>USA Cable v. World Wrestling Federation Entertainment, Inc.</i> , 2000 WL 875682 (Del. Ch. June 27, 2000) .....	25
<i>Wallace v. State</i> , 211 A.2d 845 (Del. 1965) .....	32 n.9
 <b><u>Statutes</u></b>	
15 U.S.C. § 77h(b).....	28
Delaware General Corporation Law § 203.....	15
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 14A:5-2 .....	33
 <b><u>Rules</u></b>	
17 C.F.R. § 229.1005(b).....	29
Del. Sup. Ct. R. 14.....	34
Del. Sup. Ct. R. 14(b)(vi)(A)(3) .....	13, 19 n.5
Del. Sup. Ct. R. 14(c)(i) .....	13
 <b><u>Textbooks and Treatises</u></b>	
CORBIN ON CONTRACTS § 76.11 (2011) .....	29
LOU R. KLING & EILEEN T. NUGENT, NEGOTIATED ACQUISITIONS OF COMPANIES, SUBSIDIARIES & DIVISIONS (2011).....	18
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF CONTRACTS § 203(a) & cmt. a (1981) .....	25-26
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS § 557 cmts. a, d (1977) .....	28

WILLISTON ON CONTRACTS § 39:4 (4th ed. 2011)..... 29

**Other Authorities**

OXFORD AMERICAN DICTIONARY (1980)..... 16

RANDOM HOUSE COMPACT UNABRIDGED DICTIONARY (2d ed. 1996)..... 16

SEC Rel. No. 6239, 1980 WL 20869 (Sept. 4, 1980) ..... 29

THE AMERICAN HERITAGE DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE  
(4th ed. 2009)..... 16

WEBSTER’S THIRD NEW INTERNATIONAL DICTIONARY (3d ed. 2002) ..... 15
